WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 120

(By Mr. Jackson and hu hu Know

PASSED Wuch 13, 1965

In Effect July 1,1965 Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF
JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-18-65

#120

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 120

(By Mr. Jackson and Mr. McKown)

[Passed March 13, 1965; in effect July 1, 1965.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article twelve, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, to increase the compensation of each member of the state board of insurance of West Virginia from twenty-five dollars to forty dollars per day for each day's services actually performed for such board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article twelve, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. State Board of Insurance; Creation, Compo-2 sition, Qualifications, and Compensation.—(a) There is

- 3 hereby created the "state board of insurance of West Vir-
- 4 ginia" which shall be composed of three members ap-
- 5 pointed by the governor with the advice and consent of
- 6 the senate. Each of the members shall be a resident of
- 7 West Virginia possessed of not less than five years' ex-
- 8 perience in the business of insurance and no more than
- 9 two of such members shall belong to any one political
- 10 party. The three original members of such board shall
- 11 be appointed for terms of one, two and three years, re-
- 12 spectively, and each subsequent appointment shall be for
- 13 a term of four years. In the event a vacancy occurs it
- 14 shall be filled by appointment of the unexpired term. No
- 15 member of the board may be removed from office by the
- 16 governor except for official misconduct, incompetency,
- 17 neglect of duty, or gross immorality.
- 18 (b) The insurance commissioner of West Virginia shall
- 19 serve as secretary of the board without vote and shall
- 20 make available to the board the information, facilities and
- 21 services of the office of the state insurance commissioner.
- 22 (c) Each member of the board shall receive the sum
- 23 of forty dollars per day for each day's services actually

- 24 performed for such board as well as all necessary expenses
- 25 incurred in the performance of their duties, not exceed-
- 26 ing one hundred days in any one calendar year. The audi-
- 27 tor shall pay such compensation and expenses upon requi-
- 28 sition certified by the chairman from appropriations pro-
- 29 vided for such purposes.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
(Kan Parker
Chairman Senate Committee
Janes Ce. Loop
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Passage:
Takes effect July 1, 1961 Passage:
Clerk of the Senate
(Blankenshye
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Haward Charson
President of the Senate
A Tabau Evhile
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 18
day of
Hueer C. Smil

of the state of th

Governor